Andrew C. Pruski Legislative District 33A Anne Arundel County

Economic Matters Committee



The Maryland House of Delegates 6 Bladen Street, Room 164 Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-841-3340 · 301-858-3340 800-492-7122 Ext. 3340 Andrew.Pruski@house.state.md.us

THE MARYLAND HOUSE OF DELEGATES Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Testimony in Support of HB55

Testimony by Delegate Andrew Pruski January 23, 2024 – Health and Government Operations Committee

What the Bill Does:

This bill is designed to establish the Maryland Commission on Veterans and Military Families. This commission is tasked with studying, developing, and implementing a strategic plan to further the Maryland's mission to be the best state for veterans and their families.

Why the Bill is Important:

The Maryland Commission on Veterans and Military Families brings together a robust coalition of members to include both current and former members House and Senate who serve or have served as members of the Veterans Caucus, advocates, the different branches of the military, the Secretary of Veterans Affairs, the Adjutant General, alongside the chairs or designees of the Maryland Veterans' Commission, Maryland Veterans' Home Commission, and the Maryland College Collaboration for Student Veterans Commission. Their recommendations will be the backbone for the development and implementation of the strategic plan for making Maryland the best state for veterans and military families.

Why the Committee Should Vote Favorably:

HB55 furthers Maryland's goal to be the best state for veterans and military families. The Maryland Commission on Veterans and Military Families will supply recommendations for the development and implementation of the strategic plan to complete our goal. **On behalf of Maryland's veterans and families, I urge a favorable report on HB55.**